
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 30 August 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Andrews, Flanagan and T Judge 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Booze Manchester 

Alcohol Delivery, Unit 1, 9 Portland Crescent, Manchester, 
M13 0BU 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 50 

 
5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Freddy's Chicken & 

Pizza Chorlton, 439 Barlow Moor Road, Manchester, M21 8AU 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

51 - 106 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

 
Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 19 August 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 30 August 2022 
 
Subject: Booze Manchester Alcohol Delivery, Unit 1, 9 Portland Crescent, 

Manchester, M13
[...]
3. Relevant Representations 

3.1 A total of 3 relevant representations were received in respect of the application 
(Appendix 3). The personal details of all members of the public have been 
redacted. Original copies of these representations will be available to the 
Panel at the hearing. 

Responsible Authorities:  
• MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  

Other Persons:  
Residents (x2). 

3.2 Summary of the representations: 

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
Compliance 

LOOH have objected to the application based 
on the grounds that the application will 
undermine the licensing objectives as the  
premises is located in a residential area . 
LOOH state that the applicant has applied to 
deliver alcohol 24 hours a day to parties and 
student areas, therefore potentially causing 
further noise nuisance and anti-social 
behaviour in the area.  

LOOH have further concerns that the operator 
of the business is operating in the Greater 
Manchester Areas without an alcohol licence. 

LOOH have no confidence that the applicant 
can operate the business legally and 

Refuse 

Page 8

Item 4



responsibly.  

Residents 
(x2) 

Residents have objected to the application 
based on the grounds that the premises is 
located in a residential area and the granting of 
the licence will further exacerbate noise 
pollution and traffic  in the area. 

Refuse 

3.3 Any conditions proposed by objectors are set out in the Schedule of 
Conditions at Appendix 4. 

3.4 At the time of compiling this report, agreements on conditions have been not 
been reached with any party. 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
informati
[...]
sure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 

authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 

• Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

• Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

• National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 
• Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 

cinemas 
• Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 

through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

• Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

• Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

• Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   
 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 

account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 

[...]
cant, please 

state in what capacity. 

 

Signature  

Date       

Capacity       

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated 

      

Post town       

Telephone number (if any)       

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

with this application (please read guidance note 14)

Postcode

17/05/2022

Applicant  -   Director, Noble Star Solutions Ltd

83 Ducie Street

M1 2JQManchester

29/06/2022

Applicant - Manager, Noble Star Solutions Ltd

Page 33

Item 4Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation 

Name Nathan Mistry 

Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer 

Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team 

Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA 

Email Address  

Telephone Number  

 

Premise Details 

Application Ref No REF 276921 

Name of Premises Booze Manchester Alcohol Delivery 

Address Flat 1, 9 Portland Crescent, Manchester, M13 0BU 

 

Representation 

Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This 
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the licence/certificate 
on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the premises.  
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team (LOOHT) have assessed the likely impact of the granting of this 

application taking into account a number of factors, including style of operation, the nature of the 

area, hours applied for and any potential risks that the granting of this application could lead to.  

LOOHT have given particular consideration to Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy, specifically s.7.25 in that the licensing authority will ensure that due consideration will be 
given to the proximity of licensed premises not only to local residents and businesses, but a
[...]
with 
online ordering will have an age gate confirming the user is at 
least 18 years of age, anyone failing this age verification 
process will be unable to enter the site.  
 

12. Company policy shall be that only one person will be permitted 
to collect purchases from the vehicle upon receipt of delivery.  
 

13. CCTV shall cover the interior and exterior of the premises.  
 

14. The premises will have an alarm fitted. 
  

   
 

Page 48

Item 4Appendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Item 4Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 30 August 2022 
 
Subject: Freddy's Chicken & Pizza Chorlton, 439 Barlow Moor Road, M21 8AU - 

App ref: Premises Licence (new) 277198 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Chorlton Park 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 
A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking
[...]
ecially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

• National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 
• Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, theatres and 

cinemas 
• Communication and integration with local residents and businesses 

through licensees consulting with those in the local area prior to an 
application 

• Participation in Pubwatches, off licence forums and other crime-
reduction partnerships 

• Engagement with the NITENET radio scheme and DISC secure 
information sharing platform by city centre venues through the Cityco 
Manchester Business Crime Reduction Partnership 

• Designing out crime in the layout of the premises 

 Section 7: Local factors   
 This section sets out key issues that applicants are expected to take into 

account relevant to the individual characteristics of the premises when 
preparing their operating schedule and address any local factors relevant to 
their premises.  

Page 56

Item 5



 Having regard to the grounds of the representations made, the Panel are 
recommended to have regard to the following Factors: 

• The proximity of the premises to local residents and other local 
businesses, particularly in relation to the potential for nuisance  

• Ability to clean and maintain the street scene 

 Section 8: Manchester’s standards to promote the licensing objectives 
 This section identifies the standards that the licensing authority expects of 

licensed premises in Manchester. It is recognised that not all standards will be 
appropriate to apply in every situation to every premises, and applicants are 
not obliged to include all standards in their operating schedule. The degree to 
which standards would be appropriate is expected to be proportionate to the 
risk posed against the promotion of the licensing objectives having regard to 
the individual ci
[...]
tion) and online 
(delivery to customers home) 

           

Tue     
12:00  

    
03:00  

            

Wed      
12:00 

    
03:00  

State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night 
refreshment (please read guidance note 5) 
      
None 

            

Thur      
12:00 

    
03:00  

            

Fri      
12:00 

   
03:00   

Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the premises 
for the provision of late night refreshment at different times, to 
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please read 
guidance note 6) 
      
None 

            

Sat    
12:00   

   
03:00   

            

Sun    
12:00   

   
03:00   

            

 

Page 94

Item 5Appendix 3,



15 

 

J 

 

Supply of alcohol 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 

Will the supply of alcohol be for 
consumption – please tick (please read 
guidance note 8)   
 

On the 
premises 

 

Off the 
premises 

 

Day Start 
Finis
h 

Both  

Mon             State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol 
(please read guidance note 5) 
                  

Tue             

            

Wed             

            

Thur             Non standard timings.  Where you intend to use the 
premises for the supply of alcohol at different times to 
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please 
read guidance note 6) 
      

            

Fri             

            

Sat             

            

Sun             

            

 
State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the 
licence as designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the 
entitlement to work in the checklist at the end of the form): 
 

Name       

Date of birth                                    

Address 

      

Postcode       

Personal licence number (if known) 
      

Issuing licensing authority (if known) 
      

 
 

Page 95

Item 5Appendix 3,



16 

 

 

K 
 

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other 
entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise 
to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 9). 
      
None 

 

L 
 

Hours premises are 
open to the public 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 
 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 
5) 
      
None 

Day Start Finish 

Mon   
12:00   

 03:00    

           

Tue     
12:00  

    
03:00  

            

Wed      
12:00 

    
03:00  

            Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises 
to be open to the public at different times from those 
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read 
guidance note 6) 
      
None 

Thur      
12:00 

    
03:00  

            

Fri      
12:00 

   
03:00   

            

Sat    
12:00  

   
03:00   

            

Sun    
12:00  

   
03:00   

            

Page 96

Item 5Appendix 3,



17 

 

 

 
M  

 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 
10) 

      

• All staff are Health & Safety and Fire Safety trained 
• All staff are Food Hygiene trained 

• At least 1 Conflict Management trained member of staff working after 
11pm every day (refresher training completed every 6 months, records 
kept on site) 

• Protection of children from Harm trained member of staff working after 
11pm every day (refresher training given every 6 months, records kept 
on site) 

• Minimum 2 members of staff working at all times  

• Risk assessments are completed, reviewed regularly and available on 
site 

• Accident book and Incident register on site and in use, reviewed monthly 
• CCTV system in place 24 hours per day/7 days per week which is 

compliant with Home Office Requirements for CCTV systems, 2009, team 
member on site at all times who is trained in the use of the CCTV system 

• CCTV reco
[...]
ree from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 
Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to 
ensure that customers can adequately dispose of any litter 

Yes Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 
Enforcement 
Team 
 

 

Page 105

Item 5Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Booze Manchester Alcohol Delivery, Unit 1, 9 Portland Crescent, Manchester, M13 0BU
	Appendix 1 -Location
	Appendix 2- Application- publish
	Appendix 3- Representation - Publish
	Representation - Do not Publish
	Appendix 4- Schedule of conditions
	Plan-Not for publication

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Freddy's Chicken & Pizza Chorlton, 439 Barlow Moor Road, Manchester, M21 8AU
	Appendix 1 - Location plan and photo - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Application - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Application - PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - Application (plan) - DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3 - Representation - PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - schedule of conditions (Word version for Committee Services)






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  30 August 2022 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 30 August 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Flanagan and T Judge  
 
LACHP/21/64. Application for a New Premises Licence - Booze Manchester 

Alcohol Delivery, Unit 1, 9 Portland Crescent, Manchester, 
M13 0BU  

 
The Committee having taken into account the content of the written report and 
listened carefully to the representation of all parties considered it appropriate to 
refuse the application on the ground of prevention of public nuisance.  
  
The Committee noted that the premises was situated in a densely populated area 
with residential premises in close proximity from which the applicant was proposing to 
operate an alcohol delivery service 24 hours a day. This would mean that delivery 
vehicles would be accessing and egressing the premises all night including at noise 
sensitive times in the early hours when background noise would be relatively low and 
residents would have a reasonable expectation of a quiet environment.  
  
The Committee heard from the Applicant that the drivers would be instructed to use 
the small side gate which is less noisy than the main gate, however the Committee 
considered that due to the proximity of residential premises and the narrowness of 
the road residents would be disturbed by the noise of loading and the noise of 
vehicles arriving and departing during the night. 
  
The Committee did not consider that there were any additional conditions it could 
impose to mitigate against the public nuisance which would be caused to residents 
by deliveries taking place at night,  it did not consider that this location was 
appropriate for a premises of this nature  and therefore considered it appropriate to 
refuse the application.  
  
Decision  
  
To refuse the application on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance 
 
LACHP/21/65. Application for a New Premises Licence - Freddy's Chicken & 

Pizza Chorlton, 439 Barlow Moor Road, Manchester, M21 8AU  
 
The Committee took into account the content of the report and listened carefully to 
the representations of both parties. The Committee noted that there had been no 
objections from residents living in the vicinity of the premises and that the operator 
had mitigated the concerns of Licensing out of hours with the agreement of further 
conditions.   
  
The Committee noted that the ward Councillors were concerned about behaviour of 
customers outside the premises at more noise sensitive times and therefore 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  30 August 2022 

considered it appropriate to amend the conditions to ensure that CCTV coverage 
included this area. The Committee further noted that the Applicant was a responsible 
operator and therefore the Committee considered that a licence granted on the above 
terms should not undermine the licensing objectives.  
  
Decision 
  
To grant the application as follows: 
  
Hours for late night refreshment 
  
Sun-Wed: 23:00-01:00 
Thurs-Sat: 23:00-03:00 
  
Opening hours 
  
Sun-Wed: 12:00-01:00 
Thurs-Sat: 12:00-03:00 
  
Conditions consistent with operating schedule and those agreed with Licensing out of 
Hours. Additional condition added by Committee:- 
  
The CCTV system to include at least one camera externally to cover the forecourt of 
the premises. 
 
 
 


